
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

21 May 2019 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

 (1) 

Maggie Themistocli 
(Chairman) 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Joshua Chapman 

Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Gillian Ford 

   

Independent 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Jeffrey Tucker Denis O'Flynn  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Richard Cursons Tel: 01708 432430 
e-mail:richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 21 May 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 21 May 2019 

 
 

 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 21 May 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
  (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

7 March 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY COMPLAINTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 (Pages 5 - 42) 

 
 Report and appendices attached.  

 

6 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee is invited to suggest items for its work programme for the coming 

municipal year. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

7 March 2019 (7.00 - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Maggie Themistocli (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-
Chair), +Nisha Patel and +Robby Misir 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group +Carole Beth 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Gillian Ford 

Independent Residents 
Group 

 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Joshua Chapman, Ray 
Best, Denis O’Flynn and Jeffrey Tucker. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Nisha Patel (for Joshua Chapman), Councillor 
Robby Misir (for Ray Best) and Councillor Carole Beth (for Denis O’Flynn). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
11 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on complaint 
handling performance across all council services. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1 April 
2015. Turnarounds were set to 15 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 7 
March 2019 

 

 

 

20 working days for Stage 2 complaints. Services should aim to respond to 
95% of cases within time.  
 
Some changes to the corporate timescales had been made, effective 1 
October 2018, and the impact would be explored in greater detail at future 
meetings of Committee. 
 
The 3rd quarter performance statistics for all complaints under the 
procedure was appended to the report as Appendix 1.  
 
In summary, the Council received 411 Stage 1 complaints during the period 
October to December 2018. 77% of them (315) were responded to within 10 
days.  
 
The council received 69 requests for escalation to Stage 2 of the process, 
88% (61) of them dealt with within 25 days.  
 
This equated to an escalation request rate of 17% however, this was 
reduced to 9% when considering the number of cases that were not 
escalated to Stage 2.  
 
Results for Quarter 3 were disappointing, bearing in mind the target was 
95%. 
 
However, bearing in mind the timescale for stage 1 complaints had changed 
from 15 days to 10 days with effect from 1 October 2018, a dip in 
performance had been expected whilst Services re-aligned themselves to 
the amended process. 
 
Quarter 3 statutory complaints statistics for Children’s Social Care and Adult 
Social Care were shown at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
There had been a slight decrease in Children’s statutory complaints in Q3 
(21) compared to the same period in 2017-18 (22). Adult statutory 
complaints had seen a slight decrease in 2018-19 for Q3 (22) compared to 
2017-18 (27) in the same period.  
 
Performance on response times for statutory complaints still required 
improvement with Adults having 64% (14 of 22) responded to within 
timescale and Children’s having 34% (6 of 21) in Q3  There were two 
escalations to Stage 2 in Q3 Children’s Services within the statutory 
process. 
 
Members noted that there was no Stage 2 process in Adult Social Care 
complaints. Following Stage 1 complaint the complaint automatically went to 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
Members were advised that there was a new system in place to deal with 
Housing complaints and that staff were confident of clearing the backlog of 
work in the near future. 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 7 
March 2019 

 

 

 

During Quarter 3 there were 11 decisions by the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and its appendices. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW 
COMMITTEE 
21 May 2019 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Update on Corporate Complaints and 
Statutory Complaints for Year End 
2018/19, including Quarter 4 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Carol Ager  carol.ager@havering.gov.uk  
01708 434389 

Policy context: 
 
 

Corporate Complaint Policy and 
Procedure 1st April 2015  

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications to this 
report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [  ] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [  ] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report updates Members of Adjudication and Review on complaint handling 
performance, across all Council services. 
 
The Corporate Complaint Policy and Procedure was introduced on 1st April 2015.  
Some changes to the Corporate timescales were made, effective 1st October 2018. 
Turnaround was set to 10 working days for Stage 1 complaints and 25 working 
days for Stage 2 complaints.  Services should aim to respond to 95% of cases 
within time.     
 
As the changes to the timescales were effective half way through the reporting 
year, it is suggested that a like-for-like comparison cannot easily be made. 
 
This report also includes Quarter 4 statistics for Statutory complaints; information 
follows. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:carol.ager@havering.gov.uk


Adjudication and Review Committee – 21st May 2019 

 
 

 

Statistics are reported to Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 
This report attaches written information for Members to consider on complaint 
statistics for Quarter 4 and Year End 2018/19, indicating numbers received and 
performance on timeliness and quality.  
 
It also includes Quarter 4 statistics for statutory complaints. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee consider and discuss any further action required on the 
following: 
 

1. The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 4 (January – 
March 2019). 

 

2. The Statutory Complaints Performance Statistics for Quarter 4 (January – 
March 2019). 
 

3. Decisions made by both the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO) throughout the 
quarter, which are also included in the Year End report. 
 

4. The Corporate Complaints Performance Statistics for Year End 2018/19. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure has been in place since 1st April 
2015.  This report summarises the performance under the Council’s complaints 
handling process, and identifies Services response turnaround times, together with 
those a
[...]
mulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 

75% 68% 93% 

 
Results for Quarter 4 are mixed.  It has been discussed at this meeting previously. 
How the changes to the corporate timescales, along with Service resourcing 
issues, have had a negative impact on performance.  
 
Whilst performance at both stages of the process slipped during the early part of 
the quarter, it is pleasing to see a marked improvement during March. 
 
Statutory Complaints Performance Statistics 
 
Quarter 4 statutory complaints statistics for Children’s Social Care and Adult Social 
Care are shown at Appendix 2. 
 
There has been an increase of 19% in Adult Social Care statutory complaints, from 

22 in Quarter 3 to 27 in Quarter 4, of which five are ongoing.  Children’s Services 

statutory complaints increased by 30%, from 19 in Quarter 3 to 27 in Quarter 4.   

Response times have improved slightly from 49% in Quarter 3 to 63% (34 of 54) 

being responded to within the 20 day timescale, however there is still a need to 

improve response times.   

Page 7



Adjudication and Review Committee – 21st May 2019 

 
 

 

The main reasons for complaints dealt with by Adult Social Care were disputes 

over client contribution and service issues with home care and care home 

providers.  A number of complaints were received relating to the transfer of 

homecare service required during December 2018 due to Allied Healthcare 

capacity issues. 

The main reasons for complaints dealt with by Children’s Services related to 

standard of service (such as slow service and faulty equipment), staff attitudes and 

issues with payments. 

Children’s Services Stage 2 complaints were unusually high in Quarter 4, with four 

Stage 2 requests.  Of these two were withdrawn as outcomes were agreed and 

resolved with the complainants, however two which were received in January are 

ongoing.  

Year End 2018/19 
 
The Year End performance statistics for all corporate complaints under the 
procedure is attached as Appendix 4.   
 
Between April 2018 and March 2019, the council received 1842 Stage 1 
complaints.  82% of them (1515) were responded to within timescale, which 
changed from 15 to 10 working days halfway through the year. 
 
In addition, throughout the year, 374 requests were received for escalation to 
Stage 2 of the process, 81% (304) of them dealt with within timescale, which 
changed from 20 to 25 working days on 1st October 2018. 
 
This equates to an escalation request rate of 20% compared to 17% the previous 
year. 
 
The following table provides an easy view of complaints completed at Stages 1  
and 2 for this year, compared against the previous year, 2017/18. 
 

 2017/18 2018/19 

Stage 1 percentage to time 93% 82% 

Stage 2 percentage to time 91% 81% 

Cumulative percentage 
Stages 1 & 2 

93% 82% 

Stage 3 percentage to time 100% 0% 

 
There was one request to escalate a complaint to Stage 3 of the process.  This 
equates to an escalation request rate of 0.27%. 
 
Year-end statutory complaints have not been detailed within this report, as they will 
be reported separately under the Adults and Children’s Annual reports at a later 
date. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Adjudication and Review Committee – 21st May 2019 

 
 

 

Stage 3 complaints – considered by Member Review Panel 
 
One case has been escalated to Stage 3, and was presented to Member Review 
Panel in July 2018.  This was a Planning and Building Control complaint relating to 
the way the council had dealt with a planning application, and whether the Planning 
Manager had been biased in their decision making process. The Panel were 
satisfied the complaint had been handled appropriately and the case was not 
upheld, although the Panel did make a number of recommended actions for the 
Service to carry out. 
 
Ombudsmen Decisions 
 
Quarter 4  
 
During Quarter 4 there were 20 decisions by Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO), as follows: 
 
5 x Closed after initial enquiries: No further ac
[...]
 the information provided to service users about the time slots for care.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Ombudsman decision: Upheld - Maladministration, Injustice, no penalty

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 4
	2. Appendix 1 - Q4 Corporate Complaint Stats
	3. Appendix 2 Q4 Social Care stats
	4. Appendix 3 - Q4 Ombudsman Activity report
	5. Appendix 4 - Complaint performance 2018-19 Year End
	6. Appendix 5 - Ombudsman Activity report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

21 May 2019 (7.00 - 7.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best (Vice-Chair), Joshua Chapman, 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) and Matt Sutton (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis O'Flynn 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

+Linda Hawthorn 

  
+ Substituting for Councillor Linda Van den Hende 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Jeffrey Tucker and Linda 
Van den Hende (Councillor Linda Hawthorn substituting). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event 
which may require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
It was noted that the new IT system in Housing had led to a system of 
accountability by service area which allowed complaints to be resolved in a 
quicker timescale.  
 
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 21 
May 2019 

 

 

 

4 UPDATE ON CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS FOR QUARTER 4  
 
The data presented showed a considerable improvement in quarter 4 (Q4) 
results for complaints. Changes t corporate timescales had led to a reduced 
performance on stage 2 complaints in February 2019 but this had recovered 
in March to 93%. This new way of working allowed more time for a 
complaints investigation.  
 
There had been a rise in the number of statutory complaints received fir 
both adults and children’s social care. Whilst response times had improved 
from 49% to 63% a revised method of managing these complaints was 
being considered.  
 
Officers felt that the rise in adult social care complaints had been principally 
due to issues relating to the Allied Healthcare Company failing nationally as 
a company. Other providers supported adult social care in taking on care 
packages that Allied Healthcare was no longer able to provide. One 
alternative provider in particular took on a significant number of new 
packages resulting in an increase in issues such as late or missed calls. 
The issues that emerged were dealt with they become known, however the 
service did see an increase in complaints as a result. The Director of Adult 
Services added that she regretted the poor quality experienced by residents 
during this period. A Member thanked the director for her work to deal with 
the Allied Healthcare situation. 
 
Most children’s services complaints related to service standards and issues 
around social worker behaviour. Of the four stage 2 complaints received, 
two had now been resolved and two were ongoing. Officers would provide a 
breakdown of complaints by area of Havering and this could be included 
within a future annual report to the Committee.  
 
Only one Ombudsman complaint had been upheld with a penalty. There 
had also only been one stage 3 corporate complaint in the period under 
review and this had not been upheld. Only 7 of 64 corporate complaints 
referred to the Ombudsman had been upheld.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

5 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that the quarterly update on quarterly and statutory 
complaints should continue to be taken at each meeting. The annual 
complaints reports for adults and children’s services would be brought to the 
August meeting of the Committee. The Annual Letter from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman would be brought to the March 
meeting.  
 



Adjudication and Review  Committee, 21 
May 2019 

 

 

 

It was also agreed that a presentation would be taken at the August meeting 
on how the complaints process currently worked and variations in how 
complaints are dealt with in areas such as housing and social care. The 
Committee would then decide if any further scrutiny work of the complaints 
process was needed and agree the scope of this. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


